
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Sarah Buffrey on 01432260176 or e-mail 
sarah.buffrey@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Licensing sub-committee 
 

 

Date: Wednesday 19 April 2023 

Time: 10.30 am 

Place: Online Meeting 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Sarah Buffrey 

Tel: 01432260176 

Email: sarah.buffrey@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing sub-
committee 
Membership  
  
 Councillor Paul Andrews 
  
   
 Councillor Polly Andrews  

 Councillor John Hardwick  

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  19 APRIL 2023 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

 

THE NOLAN PRINCIPLES 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   APPLICATION FOR AN OCCASIONAL GRANT OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 'HOW THE LIGHT GETS IN FESTIVAL 2023' - 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

11 - 70 

 To consider an application for a grant of an occasional premises licence in 
respect of How the Light Gets In Festival 2022 under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees 
[...]
. Openness 

Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and transparent 
manner. Information should not be withheld from the public unless there are clear 
and lawful reasons for so doing. 

6. Honesty 

Holders of public office should be truthful. 

7. Leadership 

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour. They 
should actively promote and robustly support the principles and be willing to 
challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

9





 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Senior Licensing Technical Officer, 01432 261761, email: licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Application for an occasional grant of a premises 
licence in respect of ‘How the Light Gets In Festival 
2023– Licensing Act 2003 
 

Meeting: Licensing sub-committee 

Meeting date: Wednesday 19 April 2023 at 10:30am 
 
Report by: Senior Licensing Technical Officer 
 

Classification 

Open 
 

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision 
 

Wards affected 

Golden Valley North 

Purpose 
To consider an application for a grant of an occasional premises licence in respect of How the Light 
Gets In Festival 2022 under the Licensing Act 2003. 

Recommendation(s) 
That: 
The sub committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the 
overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate weight to: 

a) The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 
b) The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 
c) The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, and 

d) The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 – 2025. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003 

 

11

AGENDA ITEM 4



Alternative options 
1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee: 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 

2003, 

  

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule where the 

sub-committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and add 

mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003, 

 

c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates 

 
d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or 

 

e) To refuse the application  
 

Key considerations 

 
Licence Application   

 

2. The application for the grant of an occasional premises licence has received relevant 

representations and is therefore brought before the sub-committee for determination. 

 
3. Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 to 2025 states “All representation must 

be ‘relevant’, for example they must be about the likely effect of the grant of the application”. This 

followed paragraph 8.57 in the s182 Guidance which uses the same wording. 

 
4. The details of the application are: 

Applicant Amanda Houghton 

Agent  Not Applicable 
 

Type of application: 

Grant 

 

Date received: 

6 March 2023 

28 day consultation 

started: 

7 March 2023 

28 Days consultation  ended: 

3 April 2023 

12



  Summary of Application 

 

5. The application (appendix 1) requests the grant of a premises licence to allow the following 

licensable activities, during the hours shown, as follows: 

Friday 26 May 2023 to Monday 29 May 2023  

 

Films (Indoors), Live Music (Indoors), Recorded Music (Indoors), Performance of Dance 

(Indoors), Anything Similar (Indoors) 

Friday 13:00 – 01:00 

Saturday & Sunday 09:00 – 01:00 

Monday 09:00 – 17:00 

 

Late Night Refreshment (Indoors/Outdoors) 

Friday – Sunday 23:00 – 01:00 

 

Sale/Supply of Alcohol (consumption on and off the premises) 

Friday 13:00 – 00:45 

Saturday & Sunday 11:00 – 00:45 

Monday 11:00 – 16:45 

 

Summary of Representations 

 

6. No representation has been received from any of the responsible authorities  

7. Four (4) relevant representation have been received from members of the public in line with the 

licensing objective Prevention of Public Nuisance that the licensing authority have accepted as 

being relevant. (Appendix 2).  

8. A number of relevant public representations highlighted concerns about the increased traffic, 

though these cannot be considered in determining the application in accordance with the 

Licensing Act 2003.  

9. Seven (7) letters of support were received from members of the public during the consultation 

period mainly stating that they have not experienced any noise nuisance in the past (appendix 

3). 

10. Before submitting the application, the premises licence holder sent a letter to local residents 

outlining details of the event (appendix 4).  

History 

11. In 2018, the festival was run on temporary event notices. In 2019 and 2020 the festival was 

licenced under an occasional premises licence, although, due to the COVID pandemic, the 2020 

festival was cancelled. 

12. The application in 2019 received public representation and was therefore brought before the 

licensing sub-committee, where the decision was made to grant the licence subject to the 

inclusion of added conditions in relation to a Prevention of Public Nuisance and Protection of 

13



Children from Harm. 

13. The application in 2020 received an objection from a responsible authority but the hearing was 

cancelled due to the applicant agreeing to proposed conditions under the four licensing 

objectives. 

14. The application in 2022 received one (1) representation from a responsible authority (West Mercia 

Police) and the conditions have been agreed by the applicant. Five (5) relevant representations 

were received from members of the public in line with the licensing objective Prevention of Public. 

The Sub-Committee’s decision was to grant the licence as applied for. 

Community impact 

 

15. Any decision may have an impact on the local community. 

 

Environmental Impact 

16. This report is in relation to a premises license under the Licensing Act 2003 and as such there 
are minimal environmental impacts for the council. 

Equality duty 

 

17. Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the ‘general duty’ on public authorities is set out as 
follows: 

 
A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to – 

 

a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited by 
or under this Act; 

b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 
and persons who do not share it; 

c) Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and 
persons who do not share it. 

 

18. There are no equality issues in relation to the content of this report. 

19. This report has human rights implications for both the premises licence holder and the residents 
from the local neighbourhood. Any of the steps outlined in section 1 of this report may have 
financial implications for a licensee’s business and livelihood and/or may have impact upon the 
day to day lives of residents living in close proximity to the premises. 

20. Article 8(i) of the European Convention of Human Rights provides that everyone has the right to 
respect for his/her private and family life and his/her home (which includes business premises). 
This right may be interfered with by the council on a number of grounds including the protection 
of rights and freedoms of others. The First Protocol – Article 1 – also provides that every person 
is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his possessions and shall not be deprived of his 

14



possessions except in the public interest and conditions provided for by law.  Members must 
accordingly make a decision which is proportionate to the hearing and endeavour to find a 
balance between the rights of the applicant, residents and the community as a whole. 

Resource implications 

21. This report is in relation to a premises license under the Licensing Act 2003 and as such there 
are minimal resource implications for the council. 

 

Financial implications 

22. There are unlikely to be any financial implications for the council as licensing authority at this 

time. 

Legal implications 

23. As relevant representations have been received, the sub committee must determine the 
application under Section 3.5.7 (c) of the Herefordshire Council constitution. The 
representations must relate to the licensing objectives and the sub committee must determine 
the likely effect of the grant of the premises licences on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 

24. The licensing authority must have regard to the promotion of the four licensing objectives 
namely; the prevention of crime and disorder; public safety; the prevention of public nuisance; 
and the protection of children from harm in exercising its functions under the Licensing Act 
2003. Further regard should be had to the statutory guidance under Section 182 of the Act and 
the Council’s own statement of licensing policy. The options available to the licensing authority 

are set out in section 1 of this report. 

25. The sub committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which have appeared before 
the Administrative Court and are binding on the Licensing Authority. 

26. The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case No: CO/5533/2006) 
at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division Administrative Court on 6 May 2008, 
[2008] EWHC 838 (Admin), 2008 WL 1968943, Before the Honourable Mrs Justice Black.  In 
this case it was summed up that: - 

27. A licensing authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secreta
[...]
egulated entertainment activities are to be provided 
will be submitted and agreed by the Responsible Authorities prior to the commencement of the event. 
The premises licence holder must submit arrangements to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authorities on how such 
maximum occupancy capacities will be managed. 
All enclosed structures that the public have entry to will have designated entry/exit points. 
The numbers of these entry/exit points will be determined by the occupancy capacity and will be listed in the Tent Exit 
Calculation document submitted in the EMP. In this licence "enclosed structures" are classed as a structure whether tented 
or not, which has less than 25% of its sides open to the atmosphere (excluding entrances and exits) and which are 
accessible to the public when regulated entertainment is provided. 
The installation and use of laser beams, pyrotechnics or real flames, explosive or highly flammable or smoke/foam 
producing agent, for any purpose shall not be permitted without prior notification to the Licensing Authority. A detailed 
description of the method of use, shall be made to the Licensing Authority not less than 14 days prior to the day on which 
the above equipment is to be used. 
Paper lanterns will not be sold on site and will be listed within the ticketing terms and conditions as items that may not be 
brought to the venue. 
A Sanitation Management Strategy will be provided to the satisfaction of Herefordshire Council's Environmental and 
Trading Standards Service at least 60 days prior to commencement of the event. Once agreed, the strategy will be 
implemented throughout the event. 
A Water Management Strategy for the provision of drinking water will be provided to the satisfaction of Herefordshire 
Council's Environmental and Trading Standards Service at least 60 days prior to commencement of the event. Once agreed, 
the strategy will be followed throughout the event. No significant changes will be made without consultation with 
Herefordshire Council

36



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Noise or vibration shall not emanate from the festival site so as to cause a nuisance. 
A draft Noise Management Plan will be produced 2 months prior to the first day of the Festival and will be submitted to the 
Herefordshire Council - Environmental Health (EH) who shall notify the premises licence holder (within one calendar month 
of receipt) in writing whether it is acceptable or unacceptable. The final plan shall be submitted to EH at least 14 days prior 
to the event for approval. The event shall not take place until EH has agreed the plan. Once agreed no change shall be made 
to the plan without the agreement of EH and the event must comply with the agreed plan. 
Irrespective of noise levels prescribed in the Noise Management Strategy,The Premises Licence Holder or DPS or any person 
who has been nominated as their deputy must immediately comply with any request to adjust noise levels/ frequency 
spectra made by an 'authorised person' (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) . 
The Noise Levels are to be checked at the intervals and locations as agreed within the Noise Management Strategy. 
Any testing of sound equipment will not take place before 09.00hrs and will last for no more than 2 hours on any one day. 
The person responsible for noise management (or noise consultant) shall be available for daily meetings with 
Environmental Health Officers from Herefordshire Council, if required. 
The Premises License Holder will maintain a noise log which will be available at all times for inspection by Herefordshire 
Council. 
A noise hotline will be installed and publicised so that local residents can report any noise issues directly to the Festival. All 
calls will be logged by time, location and contact number and address will be requested. The log will be kept on site and be 
readily available 
[...]
 pedestrian traffic along the narrow pavement in 
Newport Street. 
 
Prevent Public Nuisance 
 
The licence should be amended to close all events, bars and food outlets earlier in 
the evening, maybe in line with the main Hay Festival timings and certainly no later 
than 11pm to allow site clearance before midnight to reduce disturbance to residents. 
 
An effective noise control plan should be in place and enforced by council 
representatives to ensure noise levels are kept down for residents in Bookers Edge, 
Newport Street, and Nantyglasdwr Lane.  The reference night-time background noise 
levels should be taken about two weeks before the start of the festival to ensure the 
normal tranquillity of the area is correctly recorded. 
 
Ensure “No Parking” cones are present on both sides of the road in Bookers Edge, 
Newport Street, and the wider parts of Nantyglasdwr Lane and provide enforcement 
of no parking restrictions. Ensure that the event car park is properly signposted and 
provided with adequate space at reasonable cost. 
 
Protect Children from Harm 
 

Signed: 
Date: 30-Mar-2023 

If you have any queries about this form or are unsure 
of when the statutory period ends please contact the 

Licensing Helpline on 01432 261761 

52



53



54



ELI REPRE – 1 Representation Form – Interested Parties 1 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
Licensing Act 2003 

 
REPRESENTATION FORM – INTERESTED 

PARTIES 
 
On making your representation please have regard to the 
‘Making Representations Guidance Notes’ which further explains 
the process and the information that can be considered by the 
licensing authority. 
When completing this form please print clearly and legibly. 
 
Your Name:  
 

Contact Telephone No  

Address:  
 

E-mail address: 
 
Please state your interest in the premises 
you are making a representation about: 
LOCAL RESIDENTS 
 
 

Name & Address of premises you are making a representation about: 
HOW THE LIGHT GETS IN, OFF NEWPORT STREET, HAY ON WYE 
 
 
DA
[...]
ned above, we will be providing the officers with a copy of a draft Event Management 

Plan, which will include, amongst other policies, the Noise Management Plan, at least 2 months 

prior to the first day of the Festival i.e. 26 March 2023, for their comments. In due course, we will, 

if required, attend the council run Safety Advisory Group (SAG). The event organisers also 

propose to meet with the SAG for an event de-brief 

Email updates 

We will be providing a further update on the planning for the event, including details of the noise 

hotline, shortly before the event starts but, in the meantime, if you would like to be kept updated 

about the festival, then please email Emily.baker@artandides.org and we can arrange for you 

to be added to the mailing list 

Mandy Houghton 

Manager  

globe at hay and HowTheLightGetsIn Festival 

 

69

https://howthelightgetsin.org/festivals/hay
mailto:mandy.houghton@globeathay.co.uk
mailto:Emily.baker@artandides.org



	Agenda
	 Public Information
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	 The Nolan Principles
	4 Application for an occasional grant of a premises licence in respect of 'How the Light Gets In Festival 2023' - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - application form
	Appendix 2 - public representations
	ADP1F77.tmp
	Licensing Act 2003
	REPRESENTATION FORM – INTERESTED PARTIES
	To Prevent Crime & Disorder
	Public Safety

	Representation Form – Interested Parties
	To Prevent Crime and Disorder
	Public Safety

	ADPDC90.tmp
	Licensing Act 2003
	REPRESENTATION FORM – INTERESTED PARTIES
	To Prevent Crime & Disorder: The HTLGI Festival took place on this site in 2018 and 2019 when there were just 6 occupied houses on the opposite side of the site, more on Nantyglasdwr Lane and further occupied houses on the other side of the border with Powys.  There was a lot of evidence of people urinating in the street, loud and aggressive behaviour, going into peoples gardens, a lot of litter being dropped in the street, into the Dulas broo

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing sub-committee held as 
Online Meeting on Wednesday 19 April 2023 at 10.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor Paul Andrews (chairperson) 
   
 Councillors: Polly Andrews and John Hardwick 
 

  
Officers: Licensing technical officer and Senior Solicitor, Litigation 

 
37. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

38. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

40. APPLICATION FOR AN OCCASIONAL GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN 
RESPECT OF 'HOW THE LIGHT GETS IN FESTIVAL 2023' - LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
Members of the licensing sub-committee from the Council’s Planning and Regulatory 
Committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
members in their agenda, and the supplementary information received from the applicant 
and published on the 14 April and 19 April 2023.  
 
Prior to making their decision the Council’s Licensing Officer presented the report which 
outlined the options available to the sub-committee. No representations had been 
received from the responsible authorities. Four relevant public representations had been 
received. A number of representations on traffic matters had been received and these 
had been rejected as not within the remit of the subcommittee. The Licensing Officer 
summarised the history of the festival and the conditions that were applied to previous 
licenses for the event. 
 
The sub-committee heard from the public representatives that: 

 The primary objection is to noise nuisance in the early hours and it was noted 
that the new housing at Bookers Edge was not fully occupied during previous 
festivals; 

 Trees and other vegetation on the edge of the site have been cut back since the 
last festival, which will reduce noise attenuation; 

 The type of music played was not ‘folk music’ as described at a last year’s 
hearing and included loud and repetitive bass beats; 

 Background noise levels should be taken well ahead of the festival period to be 
properly representative of the usual background levels; 

 The finishing time should be brought forward, preferably to 11pm to match that of 
the main Hay Literary Festival; 



 

 The noise disturbance impacted on a neighbouring business, a request has been 
made by the owner for an additional noise monitoring station on their property on 
the Powys side of the river; 

 Complaints made to the advertised contact numbers in 2022 were unanswered, 
or if they were answered the noise was turned down briefly but then went back 
up again; 

 The event is essentially a music festival; 

 The festival does contribute to the economy of the town but causes a lot of 
disturbance and claims to run at a loss every year; 

 Some residents did not feel able to complain and simply put up with the 
nuisance, however a number of concerns had been raised with the parish 
council. 

 
Following questioning by the subcommittee it was confirmed that: 

 Complaints were made in 2022 to both Herefordshire Council and the advertised 
contact number for the festival, the phones were not answered at the time but the 
incidents were reported afterwards; 

 The licensing officer reported there were 2 complaints logged in relation to the 
festival in 2018, 7 in 2019 and 2 in 2022. 

 
 
The sub-committee then heard from the applicant’s representatives that: 

 The festival made an important contribution to the local economy and had been 
running in the current location since 2018; 

 Music is an important aspect of the festival and to restrict this would alter the 
ethos and atmosphere of the event; 

 The closing time was brought forward from 2am to 1am in 2022; 

 There has been considerable consultation and planning ahead of the event and 
none of the responsible authorities have made representations to the application; 

 There are a substantial raft of conditions, set out in the published papers, that will 
be in place for the 4 days and 3 nights of the event; 

 The event management plan is a living document and will be updated as required 
following discussion with the safety advisory group; 

 Changes were requested to the Noise Management Plan by Herefordshire 
Council environmental health team and these have been incorporated, no further 
changes have been requested; 

 The contact number will be fully staffed during the festival and all staff who will be 
working in the control centre will be trained, including receiving test calls; 

 A further letter will be sent to local residents ahead of the event; 

 The applicant is sensitive to the concerns of local residents, but robust plans are 
in place to support the application and the conditions applied need to be 
proportionate and seek to promote the licensing objectives.  

 
Following questioning by the subcommittee it was confirmed that: 

 It is usually necessary to re-establish sound levels when there is a change of 
artist, monitoring will be taking place during the event to pick up and address any 
issues straight away; 

 An additional noise monitoring station has been included at the request of 
Herefordshire Council, any additional points on the Powys side of the border 
would need to be discussed with the organiser and Powys County Council. 

 
 
The sub-committee carefully considered all the representations, reports and evidence 
before them. They have had regard to their duties under S4 of the Licensing Act and 
considered guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Herefordshire 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 - 2025.   



 

 
 
DECISION 
 
The sub-committee’s decision is to approve the application as applied for. 
 
REASONS 
 
The subcommittee has taken into account the written representations and information 
presented to the subcommittee and fully recognise the concerns raised and the reasons 
why the representations were made, however the subcommittee considers the 
application made will promote the licensing objectives.  
 
 
As a concluding comment the subcommittee would like to clarify to members of the 
public that they can go to the Licensing department at Herefordshire Council with any 
evidence based concerns.  
 
The subcommittee does not have any jurisdiction over Powys County Council and so 
recommends that the neighbouring property within the Powys authority area contacts the 
Environmental Health Department at Powys County Council to enquire about a noise 
monitoring station. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.19 pm Chairperson 


